INSTRUCTION MANUAL

MANUAL NO. MT-00-00051-0






Warnings

Installation
OThis machine is for use indoors. The following locations are not suitable.
+ Outdoors
+ In places where there is exposure to rain, leaks, or direct sunlight. In addition, damp or humid
_places, dusty places or near a heat source. Places of high temperature or places where the

_ formation of dew is possible.
- To ensure safely, before operation, this machine must be placed in a location with an emergency

-
.

exit, and a fire extinguisher must be nearby.
. This machine must not be placed on an unstable surface. In addition, any incline or any other

surface which is not flat cannot be used.
- This machine must not be placed near dangerous, inflammable materials or volatile chemicals.

- The 4 leg levelers should be adjusted to raise the casters 2-5mm (1/8inch).

Transportation
OPlease ake care during transportation so that no excessive shocks are incurred by thc machine.
Also, make sure the seat unit is removed from the machine.
@ ATTENTION : Make sure to disassemble the seat units for transportation

Operation
- Power source should be 117V AC.
- Make sure to connect a ground wire with the ground terminal during setup.
- Since parts of the monitor may hold high voltage, pay adequate attention during trouble-
shooting and adjusting. '
- When disconnecting the power cord, pleasc be sure to pull the plug and not the power cord.
- Make sure the power is off before exchanging components, or connecting / disconnecling

conneclors.

Use specified fuses only.
When P.C.B.'s are checked by a tester or similar devices, the P.C.B.'s may by damaged due to

internal tester voltages.
 When only 1 machine is in use, make sure

that both communication connector panel
switches are set to "DUMMY-ON".

Switches

COMMUNICATION CONNECTOR




Cable Connection

OWhen 2 1o 4 machines are linked together, communication cables are needed for the link.

(Back View)

Cabinet D Cabinet C Cabinet B Cabinet A
( ] [ ] C —1 [ — ( =1 L= ] C 1 L ]
o] Famer Tl faveTaner] |iune: Semier
1_CARNOB [t CARNOT L CARNOS L+ S 4 = aLca 3 P ks it
! H | [ 3 | 3 1| o :
'------J' ..... - '------J' ..... ) LIS e L & '------J'----.-‘

- { == ] (=} [ o= = [ =] (=]

R 9¢ 92

~

Communication Cable(Optional)

l(.‘nnm\uniculiun connector switch scuinﬂ
% Toggle the switch of the connector that is connected with the comimunication
cable 1o DUMMY - OFF.
M Toggle the switch of the connector that is not connected with the
communication cable to DUMMY - ON.

Communication connector Power Unit

ATTENTION: Avoid placing communication cables near other wiring.

Adjustments

Control Panel

OThe adjustment switches are located inside the coin entry door (see diagram). The switches on
the right side are for the right player and the switches on the left side are for the left player.

Adjustment Switch Adjustiment Swilch
For The Left Player For The Right Player
s Test switch
/ This switch is to be used to run a check of the game's systems.
g - Reler to “Test mode" section 5-5 of this manual.

| __——Service switch
- For use in servicing the coin counter, allows an increase in the
B R A number of credits without affecting the coin counting mechanism.
o) T————Speaker volume (Left channel)
= Regulates the volume of speaker.
\Speaker volume (Right channel)
Regulates the volume of speaker.

' 1 V.POSL. Adjust the vertical position.
" 2 VSIZE . Adjust the vertical size.
! ] 3 V.HOLD Adjust the vertical hold.
© | 4 HPOS.  Adjust the horizontal position.
! 5 HSIZE+  Adjusl the horizontal size.
(©) 2 TR | P 6 HHOLD  Adjust the horizontal hold.
0 - 5@5@ fc—‘l_!a_@ q% o 7 15k/24kHz Change the frequency.
mﬂ [ s e s e 8 BRIGHT Turn the volume right 1o make the screen brighter.
// / / / I \ \ \ \ 9 CONTRAST Adijust the shades of color.
10 R-GAIN Turn the volume right to make the screen redder.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 11 B-GAIN  Turn the volume righl 1o make the screen biuer.




Dip Switch Settings

(OOpen the rear cabinet door, As illustrated below. You will find the 2 main printed circuit
boards - - One for the left side, And one for the right side. The dip switches are located on thesc

2 boards ( 3 dip swilches on the front side, 1 on the back side ).

Backup battery
Refer to " Backup baltery * section 5-4 of this manual.

Front

(D MB-93140 Base switch.1 + + + Credit switch selling.

@ MB-93140 Base switch.2 * + - Play control setting.

(@ MB-93140 Base switch.3 *+ * * Not - used.Shouid be kept off.

@ F1-93159 Base switch.1 * + - For communication.

(®) F1-93158 Base switch.1 * + * Do not change this factory setting.

@ MB-93140 Base switch 1 + - - Credit switch setting.
- In link play, Credit changes should be made for all coin chutes ( 1 ).

U.S.A./ Taiwan

DIP SWITCII No.| T 23] 4] 5678
ICOIN/ ICREDIT OFF | OFF | OFF
ICOIN/2CREDITS | ON | OFF | OFF
1COIN/3CREDITS | OFF | ON | OFF
COIN CHUTE (1)| 1COIN/4CREDITS | ON | ON | OFF
2COIN/ ICREDIT OFF | OFF | ON
3COIN./ ICREDIT ON | OFF | ON
4COIN/ ICREDIT OFF | ON | ON

FREE PLAY oN | oN | ON
TCOIN,” TCREDIT OFF | OFF | OFF
ICOIN.,/2CREDITS ON | OFF | OFF
1COIN./ 3CREDITS OFF | ON | OFF
COIN CHUTE (2)| 1COIN./4CREDITS ON | ON | OFF
2COIN,/ ICREDIT OFF | OFF | ON
3COIN./ ICREDIT ON | OFF | ON
4COIN,/ ICREDIT OFF | ON | ON
FREE PLAY oN | oN | ON
NOT USED - KEEP SWITCHI TO "OFF" OFF | orF

# Factory settings for all these are "off".




F-1 SUPER BATTLE
DIP SWITCH ADJUSTMEBNT

MB-93140 PCB DIP SW 2 1 |2 | 3|la| 5|6 |78
PLAY PRICE SETTING USA OFF | ON
EUROPE ON OFF
DIFFICULTY LEVEL NORMAL OFF | OFF
DIFFICULT ON OFF
HARD OFF | ON
EASY ON ON
TIME UP MODE YES OFF
NO ON
SOUND DURING DEMO ON OFF
OFF ON
SPEED METER DISPLAY |Km/h OFF
mph ON
CREDIT COUNTER DISPLAY - OFF
EREMITE ON
F1-93159 PCB DIP SW 1 112 |13 |4
MASTER CAR ON
OTHER  CAR OFF
CAR NUMBER 1 ON ON ON
2 OFF |ON ON
3 ON OFF |[ON
4 OFF | OFF |ON
5 ON ON OFF
6 OFF |ON OFF
7 ON OFF | OFF
8 OFF | OFF | OFF




FOLLOWING SETTINGS ARE ONLY AVAILABLE WHEN MB-93140 DIP SW 2-1 "OFF" AND SW 2-2 "ON’

MB-93140 PCB DIP SW 1 1 |12 |13 |4 |5 |16 |7 |8
COIN CHUTE 1 |1 COIN 1 CREDIT |OFF |OFF |OFF

1 COIN 2 CREDITS |ON OFF | OFF

1 COIN 3 CREDITS |OFF |ON OFF

1 COIN 4 CREDITS [ON ON OFF

2 COIN 1 CREDITS |OFF |OFF |[ON

3 COINS 1 CREDIT ON OFF | ON
4 COINS 1 CREDIT |OFF |ON ON

FREE PLAY ON ON ON
COIN CHUTE 2 | 1 COIN 1 CREDIT OFF |OFF | OFF
1 COIN 2 CREDITS ON OFF | OFF
1 COIN 3 CREDITS OFF |[ON OFF
1 COIN 4 CREDITS ON ON OFF
2 COIN 1 CREDITS OFF |OFF |ON
3 COINS 1 CREDIT ON OFF |ON
4 COINS 1 CREDIT OFF |ON ON
FREE PLAY | ON ON ON
KEEP SWITCH TO ' OFF' OFF | OFF

FOLLOWING SETTINGS ARE ONLY AVAILABLE WHEN MB-93140 DIP SW 2-1 "ON" AND SW 2-2 'OFF

MB-93140 PCB DIP SW 1 1 | 2|13 |4 |5 (6 |7 |8
COIN CHUTE 1 |1 COIN 1 CREDIT OFF | OFF | OFF
1 COIN 2 CREDITS |ON OFF | OFF
1 COIN 3 CREDITS |[OFF |ON OFF
1 COIN 4 CREDITS |ON ON OFF
1 COIN 5 CREDITS |OFF |OFF |ON
1 COIN 6 CREDITS |ON OFF | ON
1 COIN 7 CREDITS |OFF |ON ON
2 COINS 3 CREDITS |ON ON ON
COIN CHUTE 2 |1 COIN 1 CREDIT OFF |OFF |OFF
1 COIN 2 CREDITS ON OFF | OFF
1 COIN 3 CREDITS OFF |ON OFF
1 COIN 4 CREDITS ON ON OFF
1 COIN 5 CREDITS OFF |OFF |ON
1 COIN 6 CREDITS ON OFF |ON
1 COIN 7 CREDITS OFF |ON ON
2 COINS 3 CREDITS
FREE PLAY NO OFF
YES ON
KEEP SWITCH TO ' OFF' OFF




Europe

DIP SWITCIH No.l 1 2 3 a s | 6 [ 718
ICOIN,” ICREDIT | OFF | OFF | OFF
1COIN./2CREDITS | ON | OFF | OFF
1COIN/3CREDITS | OFF | ON | OFF
COIN CHUTE (1) |ICOIN/4CREDITS | ON | ON [ OFF
1COIN./ SCREDITS | OFF | OFF | ON
1COIN./ 6CREDITS | ON | OFF | ON
1COIN,/7CREDITS | OFF| ON | ON
2COIN./3CREDITS | ON | ON | ON
ICOIN.” ICREDIT OIT | OFF | OFF
ICOIN/2CREDITS ON | OFF | OFF
1COIN./ 3CREDITS OFF | ON | OFF
COIN CHUTE (2) |1COIN,/4CREDITS ON | ON | OFF
1COIN,/ SCREDITS OFF | OFF | ON
1COIN/ 6CREDITS ON | OFF | ON
1COIN./7CREDITS OFF| ON | ON
2COIN./3CREDITS ON | ON | ON
FREE PLAY ON OFF
" OFF ON

NOT USED - KEEP SWITCH TO "OFF"

OFF

# Factory settings for all these are "off".

(@ MB-93140 Base switch 2 + - - Play control setting.

U.S.A./ Taiwan
DIP SWITCH No.2 ] 2 | 3] a]s]e6] 7138
NOT USED _ OFF | ON
DIFFICULTY LEVEL,  NORMAL OfT | OFF
HARD ON | OFF
HARDEST OFF | ON
EASY ON | ON
NOT USED - KELP SWITCIT TO "OFF OFF
SOUND IN ATTRACT MODE "ON" OFF
“OFF" ON
NOT USED - KLEP SWITCII TO "OFF" OFF | OFF
Europe
DIP SWITCH No.2 1 | 23] alslse]7]s
NOT USED ON | OFF
DIFFICULTY LCVEL,  NORMAL OFF | OFF
HARD ON | OFF
HARDEST OFF | ON
EASY ON | ON
NOT USED - KEEP SWITCIT TO "OFF OFF
SOUND IN ATTRACT MODE "ON" OFF
O ON _
NOT USED - KEEP SWITCH TO "OFF" OFF | OFF

(3) MB-93140 Base switch3 -

- Not - used. Should be kept off.




@ F1-93159 Base switchl + - - For communication.

* In link play, Car No. I serves as the master. Hence, Set DIP switch # 1 off for all other cars.
- In single play, Make sure o set switch # 1 on.

+ Change dip swilch 2 - 4,( car No. ) to ¢hange the types of cars.

DIP SWITCH No.4 ' 1 2 | 3] 4
MASTER ON
SO FORTH , OFF

CABINET No.l ON | ON | ON

No.2 OFF| ON | ON

No.3 ON | OFF | ON

No.4 OFF | OFF | ON

No.5 ON | ON | OFF

No.6 OFF | ON | OFF

No.7 ON | OFF | OFF

No.8 OFF | OFF | OFF

#NOT USED - KEEP SWITCH TO "OFF"
(®) F1-93158 Base switch.l + + - Do not change this factory setting.

Backup Battery

OuUse lithium battery ( CR - 2032, Not included ) for data backups.

ONo data backups are possible without batteries.

(OChange the battery every 3 months (o ensure the integrity of backed up data.

OAlways dispose of a drained battery, Since letting it remain in the machine will cause
mechanical problems.

Test Mode

ORunning the following tests will confirm that your machine is working correctly. These tests
will assure you that the wiring and switches are correctly adjusted. In addition, the monitor's
screen color and the sound adjustment can be checked.

1. Test Types —ROM RAM
* To bring up the screen shown on the right, Open the coin CROSS HATCH
door, Then press the test switch. You are now ready to test CULOR. BAR
1.0 CHECK
each item listed on the screen. DIP SW.
+ Use the start button to move the arrow. Step on the pedal to SOUND CHECK
test the item pointed to by the arrow. COMMUNICATION
, BOOK KEEPING
- Press the test bulton again (o return to the game screen.
EXIT—TEST SW.
ROM / RAM + + + - + Checks the ROMs and RAMs on the board.
CROSS HATCH - - - - Atest pattern display for monitor adjustment.
COLOR BAR - -+ ' » A color bar display for color adjustment.
1 /70 »»3 5« s Checks the switches, lamps, potentiometer, etc.
DIP SW :+ + =+ = o - Shows the current DIP switch settings.
SOUND =« = = = = = - > Checks the sound ROM / RAM and the speaker.
COMMUNICATION - - - Checks the like system.
BOOK KEEPING - - - - Displays income, Play time and other Book - Keeping data.

7



2. Test Mode Screen Headings ' ROM RAM CHECK
1) ROM /RAM CHECK MATN
VRAM OK
The following screen will be displayed when the SCRATCH RAM OK
ROM/RAM check is selected. If the ROM / COLOR RAM OK
RAM are functioning correctly, "OK" will be OBJECT RAM OK
displayed. If there is a fault on the ROM / RAM, PROGRAM ROM OK
"NG" will be displayed. EXIT—TEST SW.
2) CROSS HATCIH CHECK
- Displays test patterns for monitor adjustment.
Adjust the monitor until the red lines fill the T
enlire screen. i n
BERREEN
EXIT TEST SW.
3) COLOR BAR CHECK EDCBA9876543210FEDCBA9876543210
. This screen will be displayed for the color bar  |[PARK WHITE{ BRIGHT
RED
check. —5RE
BLU
EXIT TEST SW.
4) 1/0 CHECK
. - : 1/0 CHECK
Checks the switches, lamps, and potentiometers. PAR N
- When the "Start" button is pressed, the lamps
will go on and "ON" will be displayed if normal. 2::‘:: z\\: ON ggt: ; 2\'\1
. When the "Shift" is set on high, "ON" will be BRAKE  SW. ACCELE 80
displayed if normal. SERVICE SW. HANDLE 80
- When the other switches are pushed, "ON" will EXIT—TEST SW.
be displayed if normal.

. # The above display appears when you execule the lest in car seal No. 1.
. When the accelerator is not pressed, the normal

reading is 80 £ 10.
. Press the start switch. If the lamp lights up, And

"ON" is displayed on the screen, The switch is
— 1/0 CHECK
functioning normally. —STEERING SHOCK
- Press the test switch again. The screen now is SEAT MOTOR
ready to test steering shock, Seat motor and 7 - 7 'SEG. CHECK
segment led.
+ Use the start button to move the arrow. Step on EXIT

the pedal to test the item pointed to by the arrow.



5) DIP SWITCH CHECK (only
"ON" will be displayed)

. ; ' MB-93140 SW. 1
This screen will show for the DIP MB-93140 SW. 2
switch check. F1-93159 SW.2

* The example on the right is for
the japanese market - free play, NATION
Master car in link play, Car COIN CHUTE
number is I, And game level is COIN CHUTE 2

: ’ 8 LEVEL %
set at nonnfll. DEMO SOUND

DIP SW. CHECK

1

2 3 4 5 6 7 8

ON ON ON

ON ON ON ON -- -- --

JAPAN
FREE PLAY
1 COIN 1CREDIT
NORMAL
ON
EXIT—TEST SW.

6) SOUND CHECK

» Check the back ground music and sound effect.

- Press the start button to move the arrow (o
different items.

- Select the music number and decide one by
stepping on the accelerator.

- When you select the speaker check, The sound
runs, First from the left speaker, And then from
the right speaker.

7) COMMUNICATION CHECK
- When the cabinels are connected, it is possible to
run a COM - LINK COMMUNICATION
CHECK. However, if the other cabinets do not

have the "COMMUNICATION CHECK" display

on the screen, this test will not run.
% The screen on the right results after car No.l has
been tested and set to master car in link play.

* Normal =+ + + + « + - OK
'FaUll)’""""NG

* Not connected *+ *+ * + + NOT CONNECTED
* Powerisoff - + - + - NOT CONNECTED
- Not being checked * + + WAITING ’

SOUND CHECK

SOUND ROM OK
SOUND RAM OK
—BGM REQUEST 00
SE REQUEST 00

SPEAKER CHECK

EXIT—TEST SW.

COMMUNICATION CHECK

CAR

1

COMMUNICATION MASTER

CAR
CAR
CAR
CAR
CAR
CAR
CAR

oK
NOT CONNECTED
WAITING
NG
oK
NOT CONNECTED
WAITING

EXIT—TEST SW.

YRS NV A SRR V)




8) BOOK KEEPING

- Displays income, Play time and other
Book - Keeping data.

- Press the start button to advance (o next
page ( a total of 2 pages ).

- The first page contains the data for that
day, Containing the cumulative data
from the moment the power is switched
on 1o when test mode is entered into.
These data will be reset if power is
switched off.

- The second page contains the
cumulative data. Use a battery ( not
included ) to examine the backed - up
cumulative data. ( make sure you read
section 5 - 4, Backup battery. )

- To reset all data in page 2, Press the
test switch while holding down on the
start button.

- Press the test switch to return (o test

mode menu.

+ Details of each item
Coinchute 1 & 2 *
Power on *

Attract mode -

including time spent in test mode.

Games played -

single and link play, Including cumulative accounts.

Total play time *

and link play.
AV.game (SECS.) - - Average play time per credit.

One particular day ( from power on to entering into test mode )

BOOK KEEPING

TODAY
COIN CHUTE 1 00123
COIN CHUTE 2 00000
POWER ON 0056 7MINS.
ATTRACT MODE 00246MINS.
SINGLE COM.
GAMES PLAYED 00049 00074
TOTAL SINGLE+COM. 00123
TOTAL PLAY TIME 00127MINS. 00194MINS.
TOTAL SINGLE+COM. 00321MINS.
AV. GAME (SECS)) 00155SECS. 00158SECS.
TOTAL SINGLE+COM. 00156SECS.
NEXT—START BUTTON
EXIT —=TEST SW.
Total ( cumulative )
BOOK KEEPING
TOTAL
COIN CHUTE 1 00678
COIN CHUTE 2 00000
POWER ON 05678MINS.
ATTRACT MODE 03456MINS.
SINGLE COM.
GAMES PLAYED 00234 00444
TOTAL SINGLE+COM. 00678
TOTAL PLAY TIME 00722MINS. 01500MINS.
TOTAL SINGLE+COM. 02222MINS.
AV. GAME (SECS.) 00185SECS. 00202SECS.
TOTAL SINGLE+COM. 00196SECS.

RESET—START BUTTON+TEST SW.
EXIT —TEST SW.

10

. Number of coins inserted. Coin chute is not frequently used.
+ Length of time elapsed since power on. Not including time spent in test mode.
Length of time of game not being played since power on. Not

- Number of games played since power on. Separate accounts for

Cumulative play time since power on. separate accounts for single




How to play

OF - 1 Super Battle is a racing game #here players control a car which must be driven around a

selected circuit.

QOUp to 8 players may join the race in the com - link mode. Players iay select from three circuits

: France, Belgium or U.S.A.

France . An original circuit which runs through the center of Paris.

Belgium : Based on the actual F - | circuit which runs through the mountains.
U.S.A. [ Anoriginal circuit based in a stadium.

Olnsert a coin and the screen display changes to the circuit selection screen. Use the steering
wheel to select a circuit and then press the accelerator pedal to confirm your sclection. If other
players inscrt a coin before the circuit has been confirmed by the first player then they may join
the race. When all players have selected a circuit then and they have pressed the "Star" button,
the race begins.

Oln the case where each player chooses different courses, the course with the majority will be
chosen. However, if there is no majority, the computer will decide the course.

OIf check points are reached within given time, Extended time will be given. Otherwise, Game

will be over.

OA Player wins if he circles the course 4 times.

Controls
- Accelerator © + + - - Pedal to speed up your car.
- Brake -+ + - * - Slows down your car.

- Steering wheel + + Turn LEFT / RIGHT to change car direction.
. Shiftlever - + + * - Choose from "Hi" gear and "Low" gear.

1



Basic Maintenance

Steering Unit

To remove the dash cover assembly, remove the top four bolts and four button bolts. Then
remove the two connectors from the steering wheel unit, one connector from the shift lever unit,

and one connector from the start switch.

Button Bolt
M5X25, X4

stant swilch

main Cabinet e

Steering Wheel Unit

Dash Board Ass'y

Connectors

Hex Head ——

Button Bolt ) )
M8 X30, X4 Dash Board Ass'y Shift Unit Connactor
Remove the steering wheel by taking Stoaring

Steering Wheel Unit

out the three hex head button bolts in

the base.

Connectors

/ A
Hex Head Button Bolt

M620,X3

- Remove the "C" stop ring, and remove
the wheel holder.

Steering Wheel Unit *C* stop ring

- To remove the steering wheel unit,
remove the four bottom-bolts. Pull
apart the connectors.

y - Wheel Holder
Bottom Bolt

3P6X25,X4

12



(OAdjusting and changing the potentiometer of the steering wheel.
1. Adjusting the potentiometer (this can be done while it is still connected to the machinc)
- Run the 1/O test mode so that it is displayed on the screen (see 5-5 test mode section).
- Keep the steering wheel jevel. |
- Loosen screws A.and move the adjuster plate up and down to adjust. The test mode screen will
display "STEERING" When it is settled in the 78 - 82 range tighten the A screws.
- If the range cannot be reached by moving the adjuster plate, loosen screw A a little more and
move the pin to anther groove, then repeat step 3.
2. Changing the potentiometer
- Disconnect the pot connector.
- Remove stopping screw B and pull out the pot knob.
Remove the nut on the pot plate and change the pot.
+ Once the pot is replaced onto the volume plate (please be careful not to move the pin and pot

-

terminals direction), then reconnect the connector.
- Check to make sure that the "STEERING" on the 1/O test mode is in the range of 78 - 82 By

moving the pot shaft.
- With this completed, replace the steering wheel. Then go back to "pot adjustment” section to

reconfirm the pot value.

Stopping Screw B

Pot
Screws A

Adjuster Plate Pin Grooves i Pot Plate

Shift Unit

(OTo remove the shift unit, remove the four bolts from the dash cover.

Dash Board Ass'y

Bolt
M4 <30, X4

Flange Nut
M4, X4

13




Accelerator / Brake Unit

OTo remove the accelerator, remove the two plate tapping screws from the brake and accelerator
pedal respectively, and then remove the four hex bolts from the accelerator / brake unit.
@ ATTENTION : Be sure not to cut the cords when you remove the connectors.

Hex Bolt M6XX25, X4

/%9

Accelerator./ Brake
Unit

W Screw TP4X15,X4

(OAdjusting and changilng the potentiometer of the accelerator / brake unit.

1. Adjusting the potentiometer ( this can be done while it is still connected to the machine ).
. Run the I/ O test mode so that it is displayed on the screen ( see 5-5 test mode section ).

_+ Remove the set screw A.

- Adjust the potentiometer with a small flat tip screw driver until the value for "ACCELE " on the
screen is between 70 and 90. ( Do not step on the accelerator pedal.)

2. Changing the potentiometer.
+ Pull apart the connector from the potentiometer.
- First remove set screw A and then set screw B. The mechanical assembly can now be removed.
- Remove the nut to release the pot and then change it.

. Re - assemble in reverse order. Be sure to perform pot adjustment before putting the set screw
A back on.

Accelerator / Brake unit
( Accelerator unit )

Sel Screw A

Screw-Driver Maechanical pant

14




Game P.C.B.'s Power Unit

(OOpen the maintenance door, Unscrew the OThe Power unit can be found on the lower

2 TP 4X 25 tapping screws and pull the

P.C.B. unit straight up.

ATTENTION : While removing the P.C.B., Be
careful not to damage the cords.

part of the back of the cabinet. If the fuse

blows, réplace in with a 8 A fuse.

ATTENTION : Before replacing a blown fuse, be
sure to find the cause and eliminate it.

I

Tapping Screw
M420,X2

g

Power Swueh

Power Source

The back part of the cabinet %

Monitor panel

OTo remove the monitor panel, remove the six bolts and monitor bracket.

Monitor Bracket

main Cabinet

Monitor Panel

7 8EG P.C.B.

OTo remove the top panel, remove the top panel bracket (A) and six bolts of the top bracket (B) .
Then remove the 7 SEG panel and connector, take out the 7 SEG P.C.B.

Bind Small Screw
Bolt M4 X15,X8 M4X15,X4

;%_—\/7 SEG P.C.B

Sib n\ oot

.

Top Bracket (A) ’\ <|

Top Panel
main Cabinet

Top Bracket .(B)
7 SEG.Panel
Button Bolt M4XX15,X86

15




STEERING UNIT ASS'Y

Parts List

NO.| ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY] REMARKS
| | MB-40-40807-0 | JOINT BAR 2
2 | MB-10-40667-1 | VOLUME BRACKET 2
3 | MB-30-40808-2 | CRANK SHAFT 2
4 | MB-30-40669-0 | STEERING KEY 2
5 | MB-60-40670-0 | VOLUME PIN 2
6 | MB-70-40671-2 | STEERING STOPPER 2
7 | MB-10-40809-0 | CAM-PLATE 2
8 | MB-30-40673-0 | BEARING SPACER 2
9 | MB-10-40703-0 | FLOATING W 2
10 | MB-60-40823-1 | CENTERING SPRING 2
11 | MB-50-30504-0 | STEERING CENTER STICKER 2
12 | MB-30-30453-2 | CENTERING CAM 2
13 | MB-10-30554-0 | MOTOR BRACKET (A) 2
14 | MB-10-30454-1 | STEERING BRACKET (B) 2
15 | MB-10-30555-0 | MOTOR BRACKET (B) 2
16 | MB-30-30556-1 | CRANK 2 |
17 | MB-10-30456-1 | STOPPER BRACKET 2
18 | MB-10-30562-0 | PIN GUIDE 2 2
19 | MB-30-30457-2 | BOSS 2
20 | MB-30-20268-3 | STEERING SHAFT 2
21 | MB-10-10113-3 | STEERING BRACKET (A) 2
52 | MB-90-10114-1 | STEERING WHEEL 2
23
24
25
26
27 | PM-20-00015-0 | DC GEARED MOTOR 2
28 | MC-40-00004-0 | STEEL DIAMOND SHAPED FLANGE UNIT| 4
29 | MC-41-00003-0 | ROD END BEARING 4
30 | MC-40-00003-0 | MINIATURE BEARING 2
31 | MC-42-00003-0 | OILES BUSHING (#80) 4
32 | MC-42-00004-0 | OILES BUSHING (# 80) 4
33 | VR-30-00002-0 | VOLUME 5K Q 2
34
35
36

16




NO.

ITEM NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

QTY.

REMARKS

37

.
1

38

MS-12-30**8-C

(+)W SCREW (PAN) 3P3X8

39

MS-12-40**8-C

(+)W SCREW (PAN) 3P4X8

40

MS-12-40*10-C

(+)W SCREW (PAN) 3P4X10

41

MS-12-40*30-C

(+)W SCREW (PAN) 3P4X30

42

MS-12-50*10-C

(+)W SCREW (PAN) 3P5X10

[=- 2N I~ B~ e =T [ -

43

MS-12-50*15-C

(+)W SCREW (PAN) 3P5XI5

1

[ 8]

44

MS-40-06*20-C

(6)HEXAGONAL BOLT M6X20

45

MS-40-08*20-C

(6)HEXAGONAL BOLT M8X20

46

MS-41-04*15-C

(6)HEXAGONAL SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M4 X 15

47

MS-41-06*20-C

(6)HEXAGONAL BOLT M6 X20

48

MS-53-40**5-D

(6)HOLLOW (WITH CUP POINT) M4 X35

49

MS-53-50*15-D

(6)HOLLOW (WITH CUP POINT) M5X 15

N[ N| OO |co|00| 00

50

MN-00-***G0-C

HEXAGONAL NUT-1 N6

10

51

MN-00-***80-C

HEXAGONAL NUT-1 N8

52

MN-00-**160-C

HEXAGONAL NUT-1 N16

N | oo

53

MN-11-***50-C

FLANGE NUT WITH SLATE FN5

14

54

MW_-00-***40-C

WASHER PW4

55

56

MW-00-***80-C

WASHER PW8

57

MW-00-**160-C

WASHER PW16

58

MW-00-**200-C

WASHER PW20

)

MW-[0-***50-C

SPRING WASHER SW5

NI ||

60

MW-10-***60-C

SPRING WASHER SW6

1

H

61

MW-10-***80-C

SPRING WASHER SW38

62

MW-10-**160-C

SPRING WASHER SW16

63

MW-17-***60-D

PAN SPRING (HEXAGONAL BOLT)

MW-20-E**30-C

"E" STOPPER RING

65

MW-22-C*200-D

"C" STOPPERRING

Sl ||| 00

67

68

69

70

71

72

17




18




ACCELE/BRAKE UNIT ASS'Y

NO.| ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY| REMARKS
1 | MB-10-20563-0 | ACCELERATOR COVER 2
2 | MB-10-20564-0 | BRAKE PEDAL 4
3 | MB-10;31180-0 | ACCELERATOR ARM 4
4 | MB-10-20562-0 | ACCELERATOR BRACKET (A) 4
5| MB-10-31181-0 | ACCELERATOR BRACKET (B) 4
6 | MB-70-40399-0 | PEDAL RUBBER . 8
7 | MB-30-41771-0 | SWITCH POST ¢ 8 XL25 4
8 | MB-30-40402-0 | PEDAL SHAFT 16
9 | MB-30-40676-1 | BAR GUIDE 4

10 | MB-10-40677-0 | VOLUME BAR 2
11 [ MB-30-40678-0 | VOLUME ARM 2
12 | MB-60-40679-0 | ACCELERATOR SPRING 4
13 | MB-10-41763-0 | ACCELERATOR LINK 8
14 | MB-10-41884-0 | HEXAGONAL SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW 8
15 | SW-60-00002-0 | MICRO SWITCH 2
16 | VR-30-00001-0 | VOLUME 2
17 | MC-42-00005-0 | FLANGE BUSHING 8
18 | MS-12-30*10-C | (+)W SCREW (PAN) 3P3X10 2
19 | MS-12-30*15-C | (+)W SCREW (PAN) 3P3X15 4
20 | MS-12-30%30-C | (+)W SCREW (PAN) 3P3X30 2
21 | MS-12-30%35-C | (+)W SCREW (PAN) 3P3X35 2
22 | MS-04-50*%60-C | (+)SMALL SCREW (BIND)MS5 X 60 16
23 | MS-46-50*15-D | PAN HEAD BOLT M5X 15 16
24 | MS-53-40**8-D | ()HOLLOW (WITH CUP POINT)M4 X8 2
25 | MN-11-***50-C | FLANGE NUT WITH SLATE FN5 40
26 | MW-00-***40-C | WASHER PW4 16
27 | MN-70-***40-C | NUT 8
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36

19




crew
locked

2

,/
-

20



SHIFT UNIT ASS'Y

NO.| ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY. REMARKS
1 | MB-30-30644-0 | SHIFT ARM V2 2
2 | MB-10-30560-0 | SHIFT PANEL 2
3 | MB-50-40816-1 | SHIFT STICKER 2
4 | MB-10-30404-0 | THROTTLE PLATE 4
5 | MB-10-40815-0 | CLICK PLATE 4
6 | MB-10-40559-1 | SPACER (A) 4
7 | MB-30-40560-1 | ARM LIMITER 2
8 | MB-70-40561-1 | THROTTLE COVER p.
9 | MB-30-40562-1 | THROTTLE SHAFT 6

10 | MB-30-40563-0 | SPACER(B) 4
11 | MB-70-40564-0 | THROTTLE RUBBER 4
12 | MB-60-40565-0 | CLICK SPRING 4
13 | MB-60-40566-3 | SWITCH PIN 2
14 | MB-10-40083-1 | SWITCH PLATE 2
15 | MC-26-00007-0 | SHIFT KNOB No.4 2
16 | MB-30-40907-0 | KNOB PIPE 2
17 | SW-60-00003-0 | MICRO SWITCH 2
18 | MS-12-30%18-C | (+)W SCREW (PAN) 3P3X18 4
19 | MS-12-30*%10-C | (+)W SCREW (PAN) 3P3X10 2
20 | MS-40-05*50-C | HEXAGONAL BOLT M5 X 50 6
21 | MN-70-***40-C | NUT N4 8
22 | MN-11-***50.C | FLANGE NUT WITH SLATE FN5 6
23 | MW-10-***40-C | SPRING WASHER SWITCH 4 8
24 | MW-10-***50-C | SPRING WASHER SWITCH 5 6
25 | MW-71-IS*11-D | "S" STOPPER RING P
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

W
(@)}

21




Grease up

22



CRT MONITOR ASS'Y

NO.| ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY. REMARKS
1 | TV-00-00009-0 | 29" MONITOR 2
2 | MB-10-20527-1 | CRT BRACKET (A) 4
3 | MB-10-31121-0 | CRT BRACKET (B) 4
4 | MB-10-41654-0 | MASKING WOOD BRACKET 4
5 | MB-30-30981-0 | HANDLE E
6 | MB-50-41797-0 | HIGH VOLTAGE WARNING STICKER | 2
7| MS-12-40**8-C | (+)W SCREW (PAN) 3P4X8 16
8 | MS-01-40**8-C | (+) PAN SMALL SCREW M4X8 8
9 | MS-14-06*15-C | (+) SCREW (UPSET) 2P6 X 15 8

10 | MW-65-20%65-C | WASHER PW ¢ 20X ¢ 6.5Xt1.6 8
11 | MN-11-***80-C | FLANGE NUT WITH SLATE FN8 8

Anode cap

% This view is from the one ployer side.

23




7 ~®
Anode cap

™~ @n

| X4

' P
-

A\

e Y2

%This view is from the one player side.

24




POWER SUPPLY-COM ASS'Y

B BnES 2 i CE K %
1 IMB-10-30697-2 | POWER SUPPLY BRACKET 1 '
2 | MB-20-31189-0 | POWER SUPPLY WOOD 1
3 | MB-10-40170-1 | POWER SUPPLY PLATE 1
4 | MB-10-40821-1 | COM BRACKET (1) l
5 | MB-10-40890-0 | POWER SUPPLY PLATE P30 I
6 | MB-50-41479-0 | POWER SWITCH STICKER 1
7 | MB-50-41482-0 | EARTH STICKER 1
8 | MB-50-41067-0 | FUSE 8A 1
9 | FF-90-00001-0 | FUSE HOLDER 1

10 | TB-00-01P01-0 | EARTH TERMINAL 1
11 | CN-25-05P01-0 | DIN SOCKET 2
12 | SW-40-00001-0 | SLIDE SWITCH 2
13 | SW-20-00002-0 | POWER SWITCH 1
14 | SW-99-00001-0 | ON,/OFF PLATE 1
15 | TB-00-05P01-0 | LUG TERMINAL 1
16 | TB-00-04P01-0 | FASTEN TERMINAL 1
17 | FL-00-00010-0 | NOISE FILTER 1
18 | PS-10-00018-0 | POWER SUPPLY HKT100-522 1
19 | PS-10-00023-0 | POWER SUPPLY RWS30A-12 1
20 | CN-71-00003-0 | AC CORD 1
21 | CN-30-00045-0 | STRAIN RELIEF BUSHING 1
22 | XX-40-00003-0 | SURGE ABSORBER 2
23 | EB-10-30064-0 | TRANSFORMER 1
24 | FF-00-00008-0 | FUSE (8A) 1
25 | MS-04-26*10-F | (+) SMALL SCREW (BIND) M2.6X 10 4
26 | MS-04-30*10-D | (+) SMALL SCREW (BIND) M3X 10 5
27 | MS-01-40**8-C | (+)PAN SMALL SCREW M4 X8 5
28 | MS-20-40%20-C | (+)PAN TAPPING SCREW TP4X20 2
29 | MS-25-40*12-C | (+)TORUS TAPPING SCREW TP4X 12| 10
30 | MN-11-***30-C | FLANGE NUT WITH SLATE FN3 1
31 |

32

33

34

35

36

25




26



{
]
: FROM |
| 55 SHIELD VIRE xR
1 P L ! |
1 1 —L—E% YELT! ng Ferite Care WHT "
W WH TEL) (ESD-R-478) I
21 BLK BLK K
. HONITOR — BLU RED b RED !
H 29 tach T ]GRN GRN tete GRN :
— - S g Jreo BLU 12 YE |
. iP | N ’ |
: K YEL . e _ !
| FL 30W a1 O T = e }
1
] i : 2P MONITOR ASSY Fa01 !
— — l:l:l l 5 SHIELD VIRE 2 i
o (OUT LET) 1 PC |
= = m : T—-\‘YJE‘; LS Ferite Core p—HT WHT I
‘2 I v 2 OED 515 (ESD-R-478) f
clp S BLK BLK 1S 8LK f
BLU ryTy BLU d HONITOR 18w RED =+ RED RED . |
WHT WHT 29 fach GRN GRN GRN GRN !
| S 5
Y/GRN t515{Y/GRN AC TN 2 RED BLU Fer{eiu LBy | YEL :
i >
i "AC INT 1 N I
i YBRN & _ e |
I
! U, T L .. 10 |
———— ] ~ - 1007 18 P D |
: POWER SUPPLY 1 RED ‘;‘Cl RED !
I l L (SV_13A. 12V 4A) - 6 RED 515]__RED :
=1 =) =1
P 2 B = +0C SV p- - RED ST5]_RED 0
T SHp sLU 1 RED + RED
= i =P pesstlian oo bBLK .8 BLK __ lerel BLK }
SEE S I = WHT } BLK S . |
. +0C 12v p-ORN »8 T S i
: Y/GRN e BLK 8T8 8Lk !
6N b_GRN L2 OFN ST5]_ORN !
| ORN T ORN }
; ORN __ f=i ORN l
' GRN __ t=t  GAN 1
1007 #18 10 1
74
| POWER SUPPLY 2 1007 418 D |
! (12 2.54) L 1007 18 - A }
l | LY o RED RED !
0RN 2 |___ReD RED
: - +0C 12y p-oo -5 \ RED RED '
' P—"""AC 8-gND P # BLK BLK | i
l Y/5RN o BLK BLK I
i BLK BLK |
1 BLX BLK ] |
l L ORN ORN i
1 1.B 1 0RN ORN |
- ORN ORN |
i i WHT [f\j/um 1015 #18 LL GAN GAN 1
1 /\l’\f} {
L ' L BLUYEL | ;| By 1015 118 |
. =1 1007 $18 e gRN 1007 118 2 - {
l | | 1007 2% GRN GRN <DL POV 2> ‘
' NON |
1007 418 l L “/GRN } : Y/GRN 1007 #18 137 #18 CRN CRN 10 }
i OS5 — % 1007 f18 CAN RGN LA <D > |
[
1
CPoWER Box UnTT ] | |
. POWER BOX UNIT ul !
P
VHT WHT VEL 10 |
| o FUSE a4 5LU A3 BLU YEL sidl o > |
AC IN ‘ w BLU 7~ ~.5LU 1015 118 S Y/GRN T3] GRN {
Ej I l i il ¢ T : i
£ ] ! - Y/GRN | |
! 1 WHT 1015 118 : !
£ |
I s ’Kj Fod |
33—' ] . !
I
[
I
|

General Wiring Diagrams

WIRING

DIAGRAM

1/ 3

41

€3 JALECO



oxs (9) 92@@ KREIIS
< (LY gy U | omais 1-28A 428 di
e i i o
WS 124207137315 - £-2HA 424 dl
NS @ THA M‘Mx LHA \H,_ 4 m O\ |-1yA w21 4l
e i [ SWIEE:
51 NY9 -1HA N2 dl
13NYd 13SL1/301AY3S Hh P T [45 Tim L ) ’
di 00 !.4]% [ md.d.:bqn
L. . ns 331a435 ks 1531 |'E°
e - ——— - —— - — e — A—]w - 1A R -4 dS5 LNO
— e oo s RAL
o e e 5 g ANd/A W% 20-2015 | TND
“ N 7 2er X304
(A2l 20 ) EMT m.w £z :
2 B3INn0I RI0I LN PRd/R 1Y)
T =
_oﬁ
(A2120 ) £21
: : L 1Y
L (T v
e e e — - - —— == =B
e - . i) M R
R . WU ot
[ "43L2313s N10D 3 % ety P e -
. NE9 |-yt !
NED__ | 1 Loot zmw a; N9
OTAZR DOy . TN
| A - {OTA7R . S
_ r3{ 0TA i DN
! ] Y ) K
WA Qo Pl bR
CBw» B g2r —3
© 0} TR 5
. . MS Qmou dHY NI10J 1.7} gk Lool I K
bR A SRS IR
3 5 bR
gIA 0131HS J N
J N
IR
J N
RS 3IXVY8
bR
)
BN
RS 1yvis 18}
. 3N
_1| — nmmﬁn S N10J -
(AR 20) L N — @)
21
_ ozxmcp%z 2| T=JI0R KS_3J1A63S -
31S EIE[(F 10K 0N
“ 42 3 am_.. %] NNd/A A XNd/H NNAS Q
IS S ———— ..-Lp o;\:mmo;\: 5
9
e — e e R QHOATZ o3 {03
_l 7 i LRI T[T n87A HHH 01878 T @)
i (Arz 30) I i Qlwlq AT ) R |E[E 0TA7AR 5ts] OIAZR I N
_ YOLOW Y0 “:m m 91 drjele m‘w‘T e X1a/n SRRV <
| oN1¥33LSN mg oot o] LACLBt o™ WRLyg AR T oaimogg
! dl  sITA Py old wumom; YR ¢o 10.20ls - w ; m
Lo, --|||--||--I_w~ﬂ S IM 116-d9 ¥I0K w||||V_U IR (0))
e L ﬂ_zﬂﬁwzau I
[6A"BNTH33LS di 1o : u LE WAl 5:% AR I/ M
NY9/ N9/ Xk 9TH Lo01 z E] ACT J0¢

_ 4 BE REI e Ny9/A NYO/& ~— T ] >

i - A ! _p, QTS 0D R ]

L € 034 Ly 03 rr%w.n wwmmn el IR
e e —— = — 2 034 (EE < AS Q0L
e _ e petiNeg A5 304

[d1/7AS 1¥VIS dI B e (3130 45201

il 3022 T3 S
0 3t T OIA/A {71 DA ) o —
= NHO0 NY0 B
" G i o (110 o - o
o 03y ¥IH)
WY LYY 3d
o ___dwiyvis  AS lovis  Jeer e PIND 396 '€-v095-3LY)
(Hs L4IHS dI N (YR
RE97X 1§ CooT
n <TE>—
13 P gT¥ Lool
L e ]
Y YL T VAT . . — I ERnA
FLINN 34vyg 1300V d & T e o 4 g 1 4
_ ” NE9/ X MM Ng9/X 918 L001 — = m muw
! vy © NY9 on NY9 NHO LM‘
DO nig 8 — il llu]u nq
_ zaofHani._m_} 8 0%s mw GAENIR WI —3
s awveg O g T — oo o (I AT
o e e oo bog—— | | | e K] 1TV ORTETIIS
- S o g g; o8 Iv5S m
| = L J N
(1 1493 01) ol B -{] U RYAR] .
97k 818 L00 2 @ i H O
7001 o o ST 1L |91 TEVIS
5 Wl » _‘_w L L
| oL o
(4 i ~rrr
0 T 04 £ ML 1B o
d 03051510 1 LT
5 REVSN 3 BRE ] el SR
7 035_|&1el 038 ) EIR y ')
y R T 2 9 “Tgg i |N] J N
GIr RU0_ |2 2{ Rud 1 i | RLIRERRL n
e P Y - il IR —
e T = g3 I i
- 038 M BOECTN - Q:J wmq M
. S
,m‘ Dﬂm Nyg 34 NYB i 03y 17 ‘]u“zn||! Ou
Lr 7 m_ﬂ CSRLICEFN |
03y J N
7 U Y N AREIT A it N
d R T[T TN WO L
gir —— ¢, MELS omamn ) Rb)
£y (Lo o]
H nig ZIVIV
G- {3T TVIVO RO
S !Mflmmq. 7 0hd
50-9615 <RI Z_> L S
X304 ; 131 g
: O m_ oA ~J xuwxzu_
5 m Y 5TR ﬂn N
05 ! 1347
T 1313 RE] W Hy8 t T3
% NUg YO Ty
| 0TA 014 6|6 Ny QN9
: CE ey 1 g (1LY i e i TNk 35081H)
T30 ek o B s _ 2 NI 396°g-vQry-3L4)
315 33) 308 fz el X0 —]
i x5 011 BN gy BN gy —
T A& 0[E Mw 03y 039 P03
935 L "R H g pa LEE 034 |515{ 03
T[T uS T2 U9 NU9
g2d 8v1EG-14d 23000 -g61s o 57y N0 NGO L5 N0
o sir 301S dY3A ‘
vild L4370

%370K

2/ 3

E2IA1EC

M

WIRING DIAGRA




|
|
|
|
|
|
|

=]
>
w

i [BI8l g1 RESTEH £ A S e
HA | il gy ELL . £-2¥A WY d2

03y 03y
1. P [-18A ¥ g2
I VAP ERIIREL I
3 g €-14A N2 42

EEEE)

03y

1

1

_ o

m o (3) H—ro— s

T

1}

1

_

] =
AEI R Qdmum

L 03y

3y

Ngd [ NYD

13NYd L3SL/301AY3S LHA
&N g~

MS 3J1AY3S MS 1S31

L s st B S TE

& e (S < Aty
[}

L __ATTATA

(1 wse3 0p) 4L

/X y9/x # . . , .

—— o ——— -

ﬁ
| I
|
|
|

SiGici

N
[oL:] qx R FRY]
034/R 034/
4S ¥v¥34 42 | NG/k
[ 950 Sr /R
fom———————n 034/R SNd/R NHd/R
| T WE9/k RET 13 H59/K 59/ W .
| 39 TTT  RE9/A NY9/M NY9/A 0IA/A —<C T IE >
__ s wyal gt | Y 03K 0387R WNJ7R LLPR|
rqm mw o%

Sl - ssr

wiaia
N
B

Y97k )
01AZA KA oTA7R

Y dS LNOYJ3 d2

Lo o —— =

7R Y a/R

0TA/R I 0TA/A I .
X8/R =

NNd7K

o
@

11 dS LNOYd d2 | Tor e

[ N i

) RS

F OTAZR (DIA/R &

_ 39 WWHJ PR X18/A X187A A

_ ﬂ UL WHd7R WHd7R Q x .

11 dS LNOY3 dI | A
61r s [ SN ] 1Y

|

| = 1y

: ng/n 1] nig/n " g
} 2|2

——

J et

<SR [RTOC
'l DR

P.C. B

AR

RS TR OIS

ALIF R STF 00T m

<IN I

MB-383140

Hg97 K997k 8)4 _LOOI
W S ——

8 OXS

3/3

€ IALECO

45

WIRING DIAGRAM

drY1 LYYLS

A S — <LHd> TTE 1007

“J,m LIRS d2 94
9 Ng9

_ e Ng Jm

1

Lo
™
=
1007 118

o 2277
T A |TOW THTHIITS
S H P I L R E
AB‘ JN
th 4R
R0 AR
GIA7R 3Ty [ RV T TBYIS

SHIELD WIRE

P Cs B

J N

J K

<__HO) d¢ N7 13
°1 ¥

OIS —g

LHA ]YﬂrllUIrqlll
T 5T

03y

83158

(ITND 3ovee 1300y de Qo o twsen u - %
Ng9/ K BIH (00T ) T S— i T3

R0 B | N e B - THTIRITOWT

013051

-
=
3
3
F1-

ON
mz.mwm. _ ﬁ 8 OXS ]
T yp 130 LT — —} =
HS 3NVYE B
ST T T T T T 9Er : TR &

"

50-6615 e 158
0O 1x3704 i 1

—ih (35081H)
336 €-YOrrP-30Y8D

Ta

— A o e f

MJ!@

0lA 017
! AES

R N1 X1

X1 X1
E 038 GED]
Y 03y | Q3 -
o zmo zmo
o

e

13X

o~ {0
—~
=1
W
>
e
I3
>l
~

! 0
O0ND
AS 30
- A5 30
H9

935 ¢ AZTH

81d 8Y1€6-14 2N)

0D} O > >

f

~rju

~

o~
ot e s

x
O ~r (U O |~ OA Y~ fuY

Zlololxx|z] <

4O o~ (U O

hy0 NY0
90-9615 ser ver 3018 H3AVId LHOIY

X370K

ojolxix|a

z
&=

a










